
  

RE-TENDER NOTICE  

AND PROCEDURE TO PURCHASE  

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR 
 

SALE OF 
 

EXISTING/OLD PLANT & MACHINERY OF 500 TPD 
EDIBLE OIL MILL, 400 TPD SOLVENT EXTRACTION 

PLANT, 200 TPD OIL REFINERY, PART UTILITIES 
AND SPARE PARTS  

 
 
 
 
 
 

OWNER: 
BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OP.MILK 

PRODUCERS’ UNION LTD.BANAS DAIRY, PB NO 20, 
PALANPUR 385001 

 

 

 

 

BID REFERENCE NO: BNS/BOU/SALE /2022/04 

 
 



 

Banaskantha District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd. 
Banas Dairy, PB No: 20, Palanpur-385001, 

Gujarat, Tel: (02742)253881-5 
 

Invitation of Bids 
 

Banas Dairy invites sealed bids for the sale of its existing/old plant and 
machinery of 500 TPD edible oil mill, 400 TPD Solvent Extraction Plant, 200 
TPD oil refinery, part utilities and spares parts on “As is Where is Basis” at 
Badarpura Oil Mill Campus on Palanpur-Deesa Highway (Tender reference: 
BNS/BOU/SALE/2022/4). The bid sale starts from 17.10.2022.For other 
details like Tender fees, EMD, procedure of purchase of bids, submission 
and opening dates of bid visit our website www.banasdairy.coop. Banas 
dairy at its sole discretion and without assigning any reason thereof, also 
reserves the right to accept any/or reject any or all bids. 

I/c Managing Director 
 

Completion Period: 04 Months from the date of award of the sale order 
 
Tender Fees            : Rs.5000 + 18% GST 
 
EMD                       : Rs. 5.0 Lakhs 
 
 
 Start of Sale of the tender   : 17.10.2022 from 11:00 HRS 
 Last date for sale of tender   : 01.12.2022 up to 14:00 HRS 
 Last date & Time submitting of Tender : 17.12.2022 up to 15:00 HRS 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



       PROCEDURE FOR PURCHASE OF RE-TENDER: 
 

Interested bidders can purchase the bidding documents in person 

between 1100 -1600 hours on any working day with in tender sale 

period specified above on payment of non refundable tender fees of Rs 

5,000/- + 18% GST by DD (Banaskantha District Cooperative milk 

Producers’ union Limited payable at Palanpur or by paying non 

refundable fees of Rs 5,000/- + 18% GST in accounts department of 

Banas Dairy, Palanpur and submission of payment receipt. 

 

In case bidder wishes to purchase the bid document through courier/ 

post they have to submit a DD of Rs 5000 + 18% GST  + Rs 500 

towards the courier charges in favour of Banaskantha District 

Cooperative milk Producers’ union Limited payable at Palanpur. 

The payment can also be transferred through RTGS at the following 

bank details. On receipt of DD/payment transfer through RTGS as 

above Banas Dairy shall courier the bid document on the address 

from where the request has been made. Banas Dairy shall not be 

responsible for any delay in receipt of the bidding document sent by 

post /courier. 

  

Beneficiary name : Banaskantha Dist. Co-op. Milk producers Union  

                            Ltd. 

Bank name   : HDFC Bank Ltd. 

A/c.  No.    : 03350310000046 

IFSC Code  : HDFC0000335 

Branch   : Palanpur. 

Upon payment of tender fee, details of Bidder along with receipt for 

payment made is to submit on following email address:  

 shivkumarsharma@banasdairy.coop 
 
 Name of Bidder 
 Address  
 Key contact person 
 Mobile no. and email address 
 Tender fee payment details 

On receipt of above details and verification of tender fee receipt Tender 

document shall be couriered to the bidder.  

 

 



The contact person of Banas Dairy for Tender sale is: 

       Sh. Shiv Kumar Sharma  

       Mobile: +91 86983-66546 

 

ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION: 

TO, 

SH SHIV KUMAR SHARMA (SR. MANAGER-PO) 

BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LTD,  

PALANPUR, BANAS DAIRY, PB NO 20, PALANPUR, 385001,  

DIST. : BANASKANTHA, GUJARAT,INDIA 

PHONE : (02742)280382-4.EXT -604 FAX :02742-252723, 

MOBILE: +9186983-66546 

 

E-Mail :  shivkumarsharma@banasdairy.coop  

Mobile :  86983-66546 

 

SITE ADDRESS: 

BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OPERATIVE  
MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LIMITED, 
BADARPURA OIL CAMPUS,   
PALANPUR-DEESA HIGHWAY 
AT & PO: BADARPURA,  PIN 385510  
TA: PALANPUR, DISTRICT: BANASKANTHA, GUJARAT 


